
An Act 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 3055 By: Smalley of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Loveless of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to roads and bridges; amending 69 

O.S. 2011, Section 1510, which relates to special 

maintenance projects; increasing dollar threshold for 

which special maintenance projects may be performed 

by state special maintenance crews; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Special maintenance projects 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 2011, Section 1510, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1510.  Special maintenance projects under Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) should Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($500,000.00) may be performed and carried out by state 

special maintenance crews, who may also carry out projects above 

said amount, if in the judgment of the Transportation Commission the 

same shall be in the best interests of the State of Oklahoma, except 

that special maintenance projects involving asphaltic material 

overlay may be let to contract if the same shall be in the best 

interests of the state in the judgment of the Commission. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2014. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2014. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 22nd day of May, 2014. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


